(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) (‘Companies Act’) and the Articles of 
Association of the Company, approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase , the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs. 43,25,00,000 (Rupees Forty Three Crores Twenty Five Lacs Only) divided into 43,25,00,000 (Forty-Three 
Crores Twenty-Five Lacs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each to Rs. 44,25,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four 
Crores Twenty Five Lacs Only) divided into 44,25,00,000 (Forty Four Crores Twenty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 

1/- (Rupee One Only) each.”  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the director of the company be and is hereby authorized to all such deeds, acts, matters and 
things necessary to give effect to the above resolution including signing and filing the necessary forms with the registrar of

[...]

(including any Statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), approval of the Members be and is 
hereby accorded to substitute the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by the following:  

V. "The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs 44,25,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crores Twenty Five Lacs Only) divided 
into 44,25,00,000 (Forty Four Crores Twenty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.”  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the director of the company be and is hereby authorized to do all such deeds, acts, matters 
and things necessary to give effect to the above resolution including signing and filing the necessary forms with the registrar of

[...]

as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter 

constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members of the Company 

be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot 3,47,72,490 (Three Crores Forty Seven Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand 

Four Hundred Ninety)equity shares of the Company of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each (“Equity Shares”), in 

dematerialized form, on Preferential allotment basis, to non-promoters at a price of Rs. 6/-(including premium of Rs. 5/-) as 

determined in accordance with Regulation 164 read with 166A of SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the following persons, for 

consideration other than cash (share swap), being discharge of total purchase consideration of Rs. 20,86,34,940/- (Rupees Twenty 

Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Only) ("Purchase Consideration") for the acquisition of 

25,75,740 (Twenty Five Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty) equity shares ("Sale Shares") of Prime Filx Private 

Limited ("PFPL") from the Proposed Allottees at a price of Rs. 81/- (Rupees Eighty-One Only) per equity share of PFPL, on such 

terms and conditions as agreed and set forth in the agreements, deeds and other documents:

[...]

and (c) acquire by way of   subscription, purchase or otherwise, securities of any other body corporate from time to 
time in one or more tranches as the Board of Directors as in their absolute discretion deem beneficial and in the interest of the 
Company, for an amount not exceedingRs.150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Crores Only) outstanding at any time, 
notwithstanding that such investments, outstanding loans given or to be given and guarantees and security provided are in excess 
of the limits prescribed under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above, Executive Directors and/or Company Secretary of the

[...]

limitation, any Bank and/or other Financial Institution and/or foreign lender and/or any body corporate/ entity/entities and/or 
authority/authorities, either inrupees or in such other foreign currencies asmay be permitted by law from time to time, asmay be 
deemed appropriate by the Board foran aggregate amount not exceeding a sum ofRs.150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Fifty 
Crores Only), notwithstanding that moneyso borrowed together with the monies alreadyborrowed by the Company, if any (apart 
fromtemporary loans obtained from the Company’sbankers in the ordinary course of business) may exceed the aggregate of the 
paid-up sharecapital of the Company and its free reserves.”